" CAPITAL
 Development
P B O A R D

Building a Better lllinois

Bruce Rauner, Governor James Reilly, Chairman

BOARD BOOK

March 8, 2016
11:00 a.m.
Video-Conference between:
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 14-600 BOARD MEMBERS:
Chicago, lllinois James RE]”Y, Chairman
William A. Lowry, Sr., Vice Chairman
Illinois Dept. of Transportation Glyn Ramage
1102 East Port Plaza Miles Beatty, Il

Collinsville, Illinois Steve Orlando

Pam McDonough
Robert Oxtoby Board Room

Jack V. Carney
Wm. G. Stratton Office Building

401 S. Spring St., 3rd Floor
Springfield, Illinois Jodi Golden, Executive Director




CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

March 8, 2016, 11:00 a.m.
Video-Conference
between
the following three locations:

James R. Thompson Center  Robert Oxtoby Board Room  IDOT Office

100 West Randolph Street 3" Floor Stratton Building 1102 East Port Plaza
Suite 14-600 401 S. Spring Street Collinsville, lllinois
Chicago, lllinois Springfield, lllinois
1. CALL TO ORDER
2. Swearing-in of new Board Member
3. Roll Call of Members
4, Confirmation of a Quorum
PRELIMINARY ITEMS
5. Adoption of Agenda
6. Approval of the February 9, 2018 MinUtES ..ot 1-3
7. Introduction of Guests
8. Board Resolution for Stewart MUNOZ ...........cceeiiiiiciiiiieee e 4
BOARD ACTION
9.  Change Order at lllinois Veteran’s Home - QUINCY ........cccevvecnvieiiiiiniieee e, 5-10
10. Change Order at Lincoln’s Challenge Academy .........cc.cccooeieeiiiiiiiinieee, 11-17
INFORMATIONAL ITEMS :
11, Change Order............cooiiiiiiiiii e, 17
EXECUTIVE SESSION
12. Pending Litigation (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11))

Staff contact: Candy Murphy 217.782.8726



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Agenda ltem

SUBJECT:  Meeting Minutes for February 9, 2016 Board Meeting

The February 9, 2016 meeting of the Capital Development Board was held by video-
conference at the James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 14-
600, Chicago, illinois, the Stratton Office Building, 401 South Spring Street, Third Floor,
Springfield, lllinois and the lllinois Department of Transporiation Office, 1102 East Port

Plaza, Collinsville, lllinois.

The following Board Members were present:

Chicago
Jim Reilly, Chairman

Stewart Mufioz
Pam McDonough
William Lowry, Sr.
Steve Orlando
Miles Beatty

Others present:

Chicago

Karla Springer, CDB
Ron Wright, CDB
Andrea Bauer, CDB
Mike Wilson, CDB
Amy Romano, CDB
Jodi Golden, CDB
Jesse Martinez, CDB
Andres Padua, CDB
Dreena Jones, CDB
Sherri Sullivan, CDB
Micaela Vidana, CDB

Springfield

Candy Murphy, CDB
Steve Halm, CDB

Don Broughton, CDB
Dennis Barnard, CDB
Paula Sorensen, CDB
Lisa Mattingly, CDB
James Cockrell, CDB
Tim Patrick, CDB
Sandra Begue, CDB
Margaret van Dijk, CPO
Van Austin, CPO
Lauren Noll, CDB
Heidi Hildebrand, CDB
Marcy Joerger, CDB
Kathryn Martin, CDB
Jaclyn O’Day, CDB

The meeting was called to order at 11:08 a.m.

Candy Murphy took roll call. For the record, Chairman Reilly and members Stewart
Mufioz, Pam McDonough, William Lowry, Steve Orlando and Miles Beatty were present
at the Chicago meeting site.

Ms. McDonough moved and Mr. Mufoz seconded a motion for the adoption of the



agenda. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Beatty moved and Mr, Orlando seconded a motion to approve the minutes of the
January 12, 2016 meeting. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion was
approved unanimously.

Mr. Beatty moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the executive session
minutes of the January 12, 2016 meeting. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the
motion was approved unanimously.

All attendees and guests in Springfield and Chicago introduced themselves to the
Board. There were no guests in Collinsville.

Mr. Wright presented the following Change Order to the Board:

Change Order — Lincoln’s Challenge Academy

Capital Improvements

Rantoul, Champaign County, lllinocis

CDB Project No. 546-282-003

AJE: Ration Architects, Inc. :

Change Order G=37 ......cccricrrririmverinnneesmrsnessssmsssesssessntest snscansssnensasassssmssnes $249,980.07

Mr. Beatty moved and Ms. McDonough seconded a miction to approve the Change
Order. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Wright presented the following Change Order to the Board:

Change Order - Lincoln’s Challenge Academy

Capital Improvements

Rantoul, Champaign County, lllinocis

CDB Project No. 546-282-003

A/E: Ration Architects, Inc. '

Change Order G-41h..... s bbb s s s ns s nes $63,888.74

Mr. Orlando moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the Change Order.
Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Ms. Sullivan presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

1. EWR Associates, Inc.
2. Allied Design Consuitants, Inc.

11,1 546-125-013 ! Department of Military Affairs ='A;Bb’r6b'rféﬁéﬁ D
: ! ' Upgrade Plumbing System ' $30,000
': ' Effingham County, lllinois $1 029,000

+ Effingham Armory  Project Cost:

1
!
1
1
1
1
3
]



Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Lowry seconded a motion to approve the previous
recorrimendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman Reilly called for a
vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Wright updated the Board on the following three informational change orders:

CDB Project No. 830-010-155

Exterior Repairs — Various Buildings
University of Illinois — Chicago
Chicago, Cook County, lllinois

Change Order No. G-23 for $85,613.95
Change Order No. G-24 for $97,291.21

CDB Project No. 546-006-001

Plan and Begin Army Aviation Support Facility
Kankakee, lllinois

Change Order No. G-5 for $423,087.76

Ms. Paula Sorensen, Chief Internal Auditor, gave an External Audit update to the Board.

Mr. Mufioz moved and Ms. McDonough seconded a motion to adjourn. Chairman Reilly
called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously. The meeting adjourned.



Resolution

Presented to Stewart A. Mufioz -
by the Capital Development Board

WHEREAS, Stewart A. Mufioz served the Capital Development Board faithfully
and successfully since his appointment to the board on January 21, 2005; and

WHEREAS, Stewart A. Muiioz was a dedicated public servant who freely devoted - |
his time and energy for the success of the Capital Development Board and served with
distinction and performed well the duties of the Board; and

WHEREAS, Stewart A. Mufioz always strongly supported the efforts of the CDB
staff and provided the agency with a strong presence and shining example of unselfish
service to the people of Illmms, and

WHEREAS, Stewart A Mufioz will be remembered for his pnde in serving the
- State of Illinois; and

- WHEREAS, Stewart A. Muiioz brought both a public and a private perspective to
the Board that enabled the agency to make pohcy decisions based on the business trends
of the public and private sectors; and

WHEREAS, Stewart A. Munoz is wished the best as he pursues his personal goals
and business ventures.

NOW, THEREFORE LETIT BE RESOLVED THAT

The Members of the Capital Development Board and its staff do hereby commend
and thank Stewart A. Mufioz for his countless hours of service; and

That they wish him tremendous satisfaction in his professional life and recognize
and honor his contributions to the Capital Development Board.

. Beit incorporated in the minutes of this meeting on March 8, 2016.



Executive Summary for Board Level Change Order

CDB Project No. 040-010-105
Project Description: Emergency Upgrade Domestic Water
Project Location: lllinois Veterans’ Home - Quincy

Quincy, Adams County, lllinois

Project History:

The lllinois Veterans’ Home in Quincy (IVHQ) provides long term skilled nursing care to
approximately 400 residents (veterans and their spouses) and employs over 500 direct care and
support staff. On August 23, 2015, IVHQ experienced its third confirmed case of Legionella,
constituting an outbreak. To date there have been twelve deaths and fifty-four ili residents and
employees at the Home. A level one emergency was declared to provide immediate upgrades
at IVHQ to alleviate the outbreak of Legionella, to further protect against the hazard to public
health and safety, and fo prevent or minimize serious disruption in critical State services. The
AJE, BRIC Partnership, LLC (Bric) and Contractor, Doyle Plumbing and Heating Company
(Poyle), were selected and issued the emergency notice of award/authorization to proceed on
October 1, 2015 and October 6, 2015, respectively.

The goal of the project is to the eliminate the threat of Legionella through building isolation,
chemical treatment, increasing the domestic hot water temperature (lllinois Department of
Public Health goal of providing 160 degree Fahrenheit water) and modifying piping
configurations.

Specifically, components of the project include mapping the water distribution system;
disinfecting equipment for a new cold water feed; removing the 12th sireet water service
(meter); installing dual check valves (backflow prevention device to protect against
contamination) on the domestic water service campus-wide, converting the existing Garage
Building into a chemical treatment facility; installing a new water service from the city main to
the Garage; modifying the water tower, installing mixing valves at each hot water usage point;
installing water service loops at multiple buildings campus-wide; removing non-circulating piping
(dead legs), providing backflow prevention for hydrants and domestic hot water upgrades
including decentralization of the domestic hot water system.

The scope of work in the original construction contract includes upgrades fo the domestic hot
water system in order to achieve the IDPH mandated 160 degree Fahrenheit water at each
point of use on campus in order to aid in elimination of the Legionella bacteria in the plumbing
system. CDB, in conjunction with DVA and IDPH elected to “decentralize” the hot water system
by adding water heaters to each building and eliminating the campus hot water loop. At the time
of execution of the construction contract, the design was incomplete. The Confractor provided
an estimate for the decentralization in their contract but did not have enough information to
determine the extent of the work or an appropriate budget line.

The construction contract is comprised of iine item not-to-exceed budgets that are billed and
processed through validation of time and material. Doyle did not have a basis of design to
provide an accurate budget for the decentralization of the domestic hot water as the design of
the system had not begun.



The project team has also encountered numerous undiscovered conditions resulting from
inconsistent chemical feeding, aged infrastructure, and discovery of plumbing systems that differ
from the available record drawings. While there is a “contingency” built in to the contractual
budget line items, the extent of the issues could not have been anticipated.

Requested Action:

We are requesting approval of Change Order No. P-02 in the not-to-exceed amount of
$598,192.75 This increase is necessary due to the final design of the decentralization of the
domestic hot water system and the unforeseen conditions that include relocating the temporary
chemical injection feed station below the water tower; and investigating, locating, re-routing,
removing, and abating of unidentified/misidentified plumbing systems and fixtures within
buildings and throughout the campus (associated with dead leg plumbing).

Executive Summary Page 2 Change Order No. P-02



State of lllinois _ '
Capital Development Board Request for Board Approval of Change Order

Project Number: 040-010-105 . Using Agency: llinois Department of Veterans’ Affairs
Description: Emergency Upgrade Domestic
Water System Architect/Engineer: BRIiC Parinership, LLC
inois Veterans’ Home - 100 E. Washington St., Suite 220
Quincy Belleville, lilinois 62220
Quincy, lllinois 62301 Project Manager: Chris MacGibbon

Total Project Budget: $4,820,000.00

Unobligated Funds: $1,328,996.70

Percent Completion: 60%

Reason for Change:

The level one emergency upgrade of the domestic water systems at the Quincy Veterans’ Home is being completed under a
time and material contract. The A/E and Contractor were selected and issued the emergency notice of award/authorization to
proceed on October 1, 2015 and October 8, 2015, respectively. The scope of work in the criginal contract includes upgrades fo
the domestic hot water system in order to achieve the IDPH mandated 160 degree Fahrenheit water at each point of use on
campus in order to eliminate the Legionella bacteria in the plumbing system. CDB, DVA, iDPH elected to “decentralize” the hot
water system by adding water heaters fo each building and eliminating the campus hot water loop. At the time of execution of
the construction contract, the design was incompiete. The contractor provided an estimate for the decentralization in their
contract but did not have enough information to determine the extent of the work.

The project team has also encountered numerous undiscovered conditions resulting from inconsistent chemical feeding, aged
infrastructure, and discovery of plumbing systems that differ from the available record drawings.

Description of Change:

The scope of work provides for increasing the not-to-exceed contract for work associated with the domestic hot water upgrades
and unforeseen conditions on campus. The increase is required fo address the installation of the water heaters, addition of
recirculation piping, gas piping, related insulation and asbestos abatement directly related to the hot water upgrades.

The increase s also necessary tc cover the cost of unforeseen conditions that include relocating the temporary chemical
injection feed station below the water tower, and investigating, locating, re-routing, removing, and abating of
unidentified/misidentified plumbing systems and fixtures within buildings and throughout the campus (associated with dead leg
plumbing}.

Change Order Original

. 4]
CONTRACTOR Trade Amount Contract % CHANGE
Dovle Plumbing & Heating Plumbing $ 598,192.75 3 3,041,694.00 19%
Total All Change Orders ' $ 598,192.75 $ 3,041,694.00 19%

Completion Effect: N/A
CDB598-3-1E Rev. 06/23/95




State of Hlincis
CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
& CHANGE ORDER

Date:  2/8/2018 RFP Mumber: P-02

{Contractar's Mame, Addrass, Telephone, Fax & Atiznifon) CDE Project 77 040-010-105
‘ . COB Project Name: Emergency Upgrade Domesic Water Sysiam
Dayle Plumbing and Heating Co. &location: °  Quincy Veterans' Home - Adams County
225 North West Street
Jacksanwille, IL 62651
(21708431018 Fax {217)243-8400
Atz Mike Smith - e-mait: mikes@doyleph.com

COB Coniract s 16-EM01-82
Contract Work: Plumbing

139

' REQUEST for change by: CDB

CDB comemplates making certain changes, addiions and delstions to the wark to be parformead underthe subject Contract. Unless ofhersise
indicaied in the deseripion of change, accompanying drawings and specifications, all work required shall confom o the contract documents.
The Contractor is required fo submit within 14 cafendar days fram the datehersin a proposal and a detziled brealkdown for this change. The
pronosal shall be submitiad in accordance with CDB's format and the General Conditions. ; .

REASON for changs: ‘

The level ong emergancy upgrade of the domestic watar systers at the Quincy Veisrans' Home is being complsted under a time and matarial
contract. The A/E and Cantractor warz selectad and issued the emergericy noiice of award/authorization to proceed on October 1, 2015 and
Cctober 8§, 2015, respectively. The scape of work In ths original contract includes upgrades to the domestic hot water system in order to achieve
the 1DPH mandatad 180 degree Fahrenheit water at each paint of use en campus in arder to eliminate the Legionetia hacteria in the slumbing
system. CDB, DVA, IDPH efectsd to "deceniralize” the hot water system by adding watar heaters to each tuilding and sliminating the Campus
ot water loop. At the fime of exacution of the construction contract, the design was incomplste. The contracior provided an estimate forthe -
descentralization in their contraci but did not have encugh infermaticn to determine the extent of the work. Theproject t22m has also encouritered
nurerous undiscavered conditfons resuliing from incansistent chemical feeding, aged infrasiructure, and discovery of plumbing systems that

dirier fram {he available recard drawings. Thers are insufficiant funds in the contract to camplets the praject. The additiona] furids will be addad
i tha coniract as a not-to-excesd line ftem billabie as substantiated time and material.

DESCRIPTION of change including referance to drawings and spacifications revised, new drawings and specifications fssued. '

“the scope of work provides for increasing the not-to-axceed contract for work agsociaied with the domestic hot water upgrades and unfareseen
conditions on tampus. The increase is required to address the installation of tha water heaters, addition of recirculation piping, gas piping,

refated insulation and asbestos abatemant directly ralated ta the hot water upgrades. Tha increase is also necassary 1o coverthe cast of
unioreseen conditions that include relocating the temporary chemical injeciion fesd station below the water tower; and investigating, lecating, == -
roufing; rernoving, and abating of unidentified/misidentified plumbing sysierns and fixiures within buildings and thraughous the campus.

THER CONTRACTS afiected by this change. List Contractor's name, contract TMPORTANT NOTICE
wark, BREP number and amount

] BDisclosure of this informatiion is mandaiory
N/A in accordance with the Standard Documents
for Constructian. Failura to complete this will
pravent payment for work campleted andfor
| be a rmaterial breach of coniract.

COMSIDEAATION;

Work to be accomplishad in Calendzr Days from Approval
af AFPCO,

The Caontract Sum is INCREASED/! -
by the totzl sum ufsﬁﬁj-;i 2 o ! 7'2-475
NOTE:  Ualess specifically indicated above, this does not - - e .
extend the comtract time. '

The change described abave and on accompanying drawings and specificaions and the Coniractar's proposat §f applicable) are hareby
incorporated by referanca and mads a part herscl, Having reviewed the above and determining the amount to be fair and proper the
undersigned: :

[ issuznce of a changg order / / ' APPROVE as to form and content:

mdtdme  BRIC pafﬁg[p, LLG, USING AGENCY name  1DOVA
Z{ _.;‘3;,1_;!,4{6- C‘/ﬂ/ sipnature Y 22 /%}//7/ < signature

v
_—

g M ayZcH 1zell

e
COORDINATING GONTRACTOR or CORSTRUCT. MANAGER COB/E OV
BY ccj signeture % signature

g2 s ' e
CONTRACTOR DATE 1 £¢ 2:»4'22;9 "~ CD3 APPROVE chefie order _ .CATE
BY  Miks Smith - ‘ print neme BY

signature
litte

i print name
stgnatura
fitle

.?:?Jg,c'f MaNahez [SueT

Ravisad sugast 2008

FORCO3  Type of Change % Assess Packags No. CO Batz CO o, CO AMOUNT add (deduct}
USE OhLY

$




February 11, 2016

Mr. Chris MacGibbon

Project Manager

Capital Deveiopment Board

Third Fioor, Willlam g. Stratton Building
401 South Spring Strest

Springfield, IL. 82708-4050

RE: Change Order No. 2 Supporting Bocumentation
Emergency Upgrade Domestic Water System
illinois Department of Veterans’ Affairs
Quincy Veterans' Home, Adams County
CDB Project Number 040-010-105

Dear Chris,

The purpose of this correspondence is to identify supporting documentation for Change Order No. 2 for
. Doyle Plumbing & Heating (DPH).

The initial scope of work included installing backflow prevention on the domestic hot water system; not
until further investigation could be conducted on the campus hot water distribution system could it be
ascertained that a different approach would be needed. This unexpected condition resulted in
decentralizing the campus hot water system, deferring instead to placing water heaters in 29 individual
buildings. BRiC received approval from CDB to design a decentralizad domeslic water heating system on
November 20, 2015. The date of coniract execution for Doyle Plumbing & Heating (DPH) is December
14, 2015. Prior to execution of their contract, DPH did not include any provisions on their Contractor's
Schedule of Values (C3V) for decentralization of the campus hot water system. This work entails:

1. Installation of domestic water heaters in 29 buildings.

2. All related flues, site and building gas piping, and electrical power requirements germane fo the
installation.

3. Reconfiguration of existing domestic hot water recirculation piping and addition of new hot water

recircutation piping in order to provide IDPH mandated 160 degree F. water tempsraiure to each
fixture utilizing hot water. :

4, Ashestos abatement accompanying installation of piping and water heaters. Two conditions have
evolved; an extensive amount of abatement is required io accommodate installation of.
recirculation piping required to achieve 160 degree F. water at point of use, a condition not
discernible until design had occurred, and abatement required to accommodate piping revisions
taking place inside wall cavities, constituting an undiscovered condition.

Another scope item not included in Doyle’s C8V is construction of a temporary chemical injection station
to replace an injection station initialty installed under the water tower and a second station initially
instafled adjacent to Locust Street. Both of the initially installed chemicai injection stations were not
adequately protected against weather, causing failure, thus rendering the judgment that these stations
were considered unreliable. This unexpected condition needed to be remedied in order to propetly treat
campus water.

Furthermore, as the decision was made to abandon construction of a new temporary chemical injection
station adjacent to Locust Street, choosing insiead to initiate construction of the permanent chemical
station in the Garage Building earlier than planned, DPH projected costs as best feasible for the new
garage installation; these costs were reflected on their initial CSV. The final design drawings are dated
December 18 to 21, 2015, weil after DPH received an executed contract; although DPH knew that

100 E. Washington St., Suite 220  Balleville, (L 62220 Phone: 618-277-5200 Fax: 618-277-5227
www:bricpartnership.com )

9



Emergency Upgrade Domestic Water System
CDB #040-010-105

February 11, 2018

Page 2

Change Order No, 2 Supperting Dosumentation B

R 1C

eventually they would construct a permanent chemical station in the Garage Building, they did not know
final design elements until after receipt of the December 18 to 21 drawing set. We concur that costs
associated with the final design will likely exceed the amount DPH carried in their initial C3V
{$383,870.00).

Finally, as construction evolves, there are conditions surfacing which were not reasonably discoverable
during design or as construction has evolved. These include iterative efforts to determine dead end
piping conditions on site and in the buildings, replacing aged piping on site and within buildings, and
disconnecting fire piping sysiems originally connected 1o the domestic water,

BRIC has been monitoring Doyle P&H payment requests for time and materials; additionally, Doyle P&H
is submitting a certified payroll report monihly.

If | can provide additiona! information or assist in further developmental discussion, please call me.

Sincers

nershrp, LLC %&Q/&—“

Thomas E. Buchhelt PE CEM

Cc: Rich Meyer, CDB

10



Executive Summary for Board Level Change Order
- G-41c Winterization

CDB Project No. 546-282-003
Project Description: Capital Improvements
Project Location: Lincoln’s Challenge Academy

Rantoul, Champaign County, lllinois

Project History:

Lincoln’s Challenge Academy currently operates out of various buildings on the former
Chanute Air Force Base in Rantoul, IL. This project involves construction of
approximately 132,000 square feet of new space to replace the old structures currently
being used by Lincoln’s Challenge Academy (LCA). Asbestos abatement and demolition
of existing buildings preceded construction and will also occur again at the end of the

project once the new buildings are substantially complete and the current
Administration/Housing building is vacated.

Three new and separate buildings are currently under construction:;
1. 17,000 square-foot Education Building
2. 89,000 square-foot Administration/Housing Building
3. 26,000 square-foot Gymnasium/Logistics Building.

Special Winterization:

The General Contractor identified several concerns that would become serious issues
as they relate to work in place at the project site in the event of an extended shut down.
These concerns relate to structural stability, water infiliration, exposure to freezefthaw,
exposure {o the elements, theft, vandalism, etc. Proceed Order G-41, approved by the
Board on 10-30-15 with a NTE amount of $530,000, allowed for necessary winterization
work to begin on 11-3-15. The approved scope of work includes installation of
temporary roofing, enclosing all exterior openings and furnishing/maintaining temporary
heating systems to maintain interior temperatures above freezing. This work will take
place over several months and the contractor has therefore requested processing of
partial, incremental/monthly change orders to allow for timely invoicing and subsequent
payment to invoived sub-contractors and suppliers.

Requested Action:

The contractor is providing winterization work which is to be done over the course of
several months.

1. Proceed Order No. G-41 in the not-fo-exceed amount of $530,000.00 was
approved by the Board on October 30, 2015.

a. The follow-up Change Order No. G-41 in the amount of $134,143.15 was
approved by the Board on December 15, 2015.

1



b. Subsequently, Change Order No. G-41a in the amount of $130,818.02
was approved by the Board on January 12, 2016.

c. And at the February 9, 2016 Board Meeting, Change Order No. G-41b in
the amount of $63,888.74 was approved.

2. We are now requesting approval of the follow-up Change Order No. G-41c¢ in the
amount of $74,165.85, which will provide compensation for winterization work
completed up to February 12, 2016.

With the approval of Change Order G-41c, the total costs associated with Change
Order No. G-41 to date is $403,015.76.

Note: All shall be submitted under Change Order No. G-41, with future G-41
submittals continuing to use nomenclature G-41 a, b, ¢, efc.

Executive Summary Page 2 Change Order No. G-41c¢

12



State of lllinois
Capital Development Board Request for Board Approval of Change Order
G-41c Winterization (partial)

Project Number: 546-282-003 Using Agency: Department of Milifary Affairs
Description: Capital Improvements
Lincoln’s Challenge Academy  Architect/Engineer: Ratio Architects, Inc.
Rantoul, Illincis 61866 301 N. Neil Street, Suite 102
Total Project Budget: $39,665,260.00 Champaign, lllincis 61820
Unobligated Funds: $2,708,557.17
Percent Completion: 50% Project Manager: Steve Halm

Reason for Change:

The project is currently on-hold per the Stop Work Directive issued June 30, 2015. Erection of structural steel, pre cast walls,
hollow core floors, plumbing and electrica! work was underway at the Administration Building at the time work was suspended.
The Gym building was partially roofed and mechanical, electrical and plumbing was underway. The Education building shell
was near completion and mechanical, electrical, plumbing and ventilation work was underway.

The General Contractor identified several concerns that would become serious issues as they relate to work in place at the
project site in the event of an extended shut down. These concerns relate to structural stability, water infiltration, exposure to

freeze/thaw, and exposure to the elements. Winterization measures were needed to protect the in-place construction from
weather related damages.

Description of Change:

Winterization work is currently in progress under approved Proceed Order G-41 (NTE $530,000). To date, the following
Winterization work has been completed:

-Temporary rocfing and enclosures have been completed on the East and West B-wings of the Administration buiiding.
-Structural steei and pre-cast erection in Area A of the Admin building have been completed to a peoint which allowed for
removal of temporary bracing.

-Permanent roof system and temporary enclosures have been completed at the Gym.

-Temporary enclosure work has been completed at the Education building.

-Temporary heating and de-humidification systems were installed and remain operational in all buildings.

-Storm water protection measures have been repaired and replaced as needed, and site roads/grounds have been cleaned.
This “partial” change order shall compensate the coniractor for temporary winterization work completed from 1-19-16 to 2-12-
16 under the previously approved NTE Proceed Order G-41. Subsequent monthly progress change orders associated with
approved work under Proceed Order G-41 shall be submitted for Board consideration and will continue to utilize the
nomenclature RFP C/Q G-41 a, b, ¢, efc. Associated change order G-41 ($134,143.15) was approved by the Board on 12-15-
15. Associated change order G-41a {$130,818.02) was approved by the Board on 1-12-16. Associated change order G-41b
($63,888.74) was approved by the Board on 2-9-16. The aggregate total of $403,015.76 for RFP C/QO's G-41, G-413,G41b and
G-41c remain within the NTE amount of $530,000 per approved Proceed Order G-41.

g

: Change Order Original o
CONTRACTOR Trade Amount Contract % CHANGE
River City Construction Co General 3 74165.85 § 32,025,000.00 23%
Total All Change Orders $ 74,165,856 $ 32,025,000.00 .23%

Completion Effect: TBD days
CDB596-3-1E Rev. 06/23/95

13



State of flinois
CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
& CHANGE ORDER
‘Date: 2/:1‘6‘;16: RFP Numbéi: G4tc

1. {Gontractor's Name, Address, Telephong, Fax & ARBOToR] —— CDB Projbort 575352903 _ o
CDB Project Mame: Capitat Improvemients « Lincoin's Ghaflenge Agademy

Rivér City Construction & Location: Deparimiznt of Military Affzirs, Rantou!, 1L
101 Hoffer Lane '
Easl Pegria, IL 518611 COB Coitract # 14-0646-81
(30E)504:3%20  Fax (300)654-1432 Contract Woik: General
Attn: Mal Maybanks giiail .
mmaybanks@RCCLLC.com
- 2. REQUEST for change by, GDB

COB contemplates making ceriain changes, additions and deletoss 16 the wok to bt perforied ynder fhe subjed Confract. Unless atharwise
ingicated in the description of change, accompanying drawings and spidifications, sl work required shall confarr 1o the conlrect documents,
The Contractor is required to subimit withinl 14 salendat days from the date.herein a proposaf and a detailed breakdaws for this change, The
proposal shali be submitted in accordamce with COB's fomnat aad the General Conditions. '

3. REASON for chanpe: . .
Pralect Is curently on-held per the Stop Work order effective 5-30-15, Winterization of new canstruction is reatired to help protest the-in-pléce
construiction from weather related damages.

4 DESCRIPTION of chiange including réfarénze to drawings and specifications revised, new drawings. ang-speifications lssved.
Note: Winterization work is currently being compieled under spproved Proceed Order G-41. RFF G/0 G-81e mshigll provideYor a7 interim
progress payment for work comipleled from Jariuary 20, 2016 4o Febfuary 12, 2018, The balznce of reqitired wintertZation wolk will be.
incorperatad iio subsetueht RFP C/O'S a3 vibtk conlitues

{ems, Fumish and instal tempotarysnclisues.at allexterior:
ation Work.as frequired” -iospmie'ct‘:_‘rr-:placal'ccnslm\:ﬁnﬁ%_a‘tthg AR

e
A
B
7
&
5

5 TS aifécied iy ik chilngd. List Confracior’s mame; sontrack
rafid afount, ' '

: , 8 -WOrk som
N Ore be'a material braach of contrack
L F OB G e A e T ——
Woik 0 be accomplished in Calendar Dzys-from Apgroval “The Gohttadt Sum is INCREASE N
: of RFPCO. ‘ ' DY the 1021 U oo 2L i B

ROTE:  Unlesd specifically indicated abSve; this doss mot

extend tha coniract thine,
7. The gha_l‘rjgé dérscribed_- abuve.am!_ on a'cr;ompaﬁﬁing:dﬁa'\‘.@lﬁgs and specifications eihii'ih‘él cg;;gr_.@&éfs-,%reposai_ (ifta_;ipiicable)‘_are fizreby .

icorporated By reference and made a pari hersof. Having reviewed the ebbve-and detemining the amount to be fair and propar tha

yncarsigned: ' N

REGOMMEND issance of a change order APPROVE as Y0 form and content:

AJE Fim Name Raﬁn Azehitacts 2/23/16 USING AGENCY e Dlept of Millitary Afialns _

Y o2z . signature BY _ e oo Signature
, HATING CONTRACTOR or GONSTRUGCT. MANAGER CDBIPM APRREVE- / / ” L3
- BY, ~ermr— m‘% . sigh=hee A% -«—77% Modtend f‘é”@hamre
] 7 - I v ‘ o
' CONTRACTOR DATE _Z/%3//G coBAPPROVEsdngeedar . 4 DATE _

BY L LR et A e S _ Print riamie BY . 2 pristeeme

] -’M- /W’:Zf e __ Signature e m e - o iSRG
. _PRSgecr mebagwe. e ’ - M,

GRS PaREE

bE,  WPEe Cliange

s T T S S __: e e 7 fwiioos scgees o B »@ o it R

 Kevied Avgust 2008

14



STATE OF ILLINOIS
BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR

BOARD MEMBERS

James Reilly
Chairman

Glyn M. Ramage
Miles W. Beatty, |l
William A. Lowry, Sr.
Stevs Crlando

Pam McDonough

Jack V. Camey

¥m. G. Stration Building
401 South Spring Streset
Third Fioar

Springfigtd, lllincis
62708-4050

James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street
Suite 14-600

Chicago, lllinois

60501-3283

Dunn-Richmond Economic
Development Center

1740 Innovation Drive

Suite 258

Carbondale; IL

£52903-6102

IDOT District 3
Headguarters

700G East Norris Drive
Second Floor
Otiawa, llingis
61350-0687

East 5t. Louis
Community College Genter

801 James R. Thompson Bivd.

Building B.. Suite 1025
E. 8t. Louss, Hlinois
52201-1129

217.782.2864
$217.524 0565 FAX

217.524.4448 TDD

www. ilfinois.gov/cab

CAPITAL
Development
BOARD

Buildii’ng a Better lllinois

Jodi Golden, Executive Director

February 23, 2016

To: James Cockrell
From: Steve Halm

Subject: CDB#546-282-003
Capital Improvements, Lincoln’s Challenge Academy
Rantoul, Champaign County
Board Level RFP C/O G-41¢ Winterization (partial)

The enclosed RFP C/O G-41c¢ is being sent for your review, approval and forwarding. As
requested by the General Contractor and directed by management, this change order work is
being separated into several incremental change orders so that the GC may invoice monthly
and provide timely payments to subcontractors and suppliers. All winterization work is being
performed under approved Proceed Order G-41 with a NTE amount of $530,000.

To date, the contractor has completed temporary enclosures and roofing on both the East and
West B-wings of the Admin building, completed structural steel and pre-cast erection in
Arca-A of the Admin Building, removed temp bracing, completed temp enclosures and
permanent roof installation at the Gym building, installed temp enclosures at the Education
building, winterized plumbing, installed and maintained temp heating and de-humidification
systems, repaired/replaced storm water protection measures and completed a final clean of the
roads and site . All work to date has been inspected by the A/E and they have also reviewed
the individual time and material tickets provided. They have found all to be consistent with
the manpower and materials observed/inspected to date.

As previously discussed, subsequent incremental change orders associated with work
performed under Proceed Order G-41 are being submitted under RFP C/O G-41 utilizing
nomenclature of G-41 a, b, ¢, etc. and all are being submitted for Board consideration as
required. Construction work associated with Winterization is now complete however;
temporary heating and de-humidification systems must be maintained throughout the winter
s0 we anticipate at least one or two more incremental

change orders as part of the RFP C/O G-41 Winterization work. The first incremental G-41
change order totaled $134,143.15 and was approved by the Board on 12-15-15. The 2™, RFP
C/O G-41a totaled $130,818.02 and was approved by the Board on 1-12-16. The third, RFP
C/O G-41b totaled $63,888.74 and was approved by the Board on 2-9-16.The aggregate total
all submitted to date, including G4 1c, is $403,015.76, within the previously approved PO G-
41amount of (NTE$530k).

If any additional information is needed in order to process, please let me know.

15



Architecture Preservation  [nterior Design  lLandscope Architecture  Urhon Desigu:; + Plenning  Grophic Design
Fehruary 23, 2915

WMr. Steve Halm

Sr. Project Managar
Capital Developmerd Board
#00 East Korris

- Otfawa, Il 51350

Re:  Lincoin's Chellenge Academy (DB #546-282-003)
Change Order 41 ¢

Dear Steve;

| am writicg 1o convey RATIO's review of the information River City Constraction has submitied as backup for Hhis fourih incremental Change
Order periaining 1o Witerization, Ghange Order 41 ¢,

RATID has visited the site periodically and vou have baen copied cn &l PIRs. in addition to feviewing Base Bid work, sther work, a5 well 25 labor
and materiz! fickets, associated with winterization work were reviewed. All Base Bid work appears consistent with the Contract Documents and
ihe izbor and materials tickets appear consistent with non-Base Bid work in place,

Piease tortact me wilh any questions.

Sincerely, ,

dg

John S, Peiersen, Al4

Senior Associate

Ce:  Ed Scope! — RATIO Architscts, Ing, /TF 10067900

RATIO Archifects, lne. 307 N, Nell Stroet, Suite 102 Chompaiga, ilinofs 41826 217.352.7696 f: 217,352.7832
Indianapeils, 1N Chempofgn, L Raleigh, NC. Chicago, IL www RATICd=sign.com

16



STATE oF ILomwass

BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR

CAPITAL
- Development
B OARD

Building a Better lllinois ' Jodi Golden, Executive Director

BoARD MEMBERS

James Railly
Chalrmen

Ghm M Dam&ge
Stewart A, Munoz
Bliiss W, Beatly, 1
Willlam A, Lowry, Sr.
Steve Oriando

Pam dMcDonough

Wi G. Btration Bullding
40

£
¥

- E2T0S-4GED

James A, Thompson Center
100 Wast Handolph Street
Suite 14-605

Chicago, Hlinois

g0801.3283

Sunn-Bichmond Economic
Developmeant Denter

1740 innovation Diive

Sudie 258

Carbondate, iL

52805-6102

{DOT Disiriet 3
Headguarisrs

700 East Norris Drive
Second Floor
Citawa, iHincis
§135C-0887

East 8t Louis
Community College Center

801 James R. Thompson Bivd,

Bullding 8., Suite 1025
E. 35 Louls, Hiincis
f2201- 1128

217.782.28584
217.524.0585 FAX
217.524.4449 TDD
v finols.goviodB

MEMORANDUM
TO: Todi Golden, Executive Director
FROM: Ron Wright, Administrator of Construction
DATE: February 16, 2016

SUBJECT: Information Items for CDB Board Review

CDB Project No. 040-080-001 Phase 2, Construci 200-Bed Veterans

- Home, Chicago, Cook County, lllinois

Proceed Order No. G-5 in the not-to-exceed amount of $115,000.00 for
the immediate winterization of the facility was presented and approved
at the November 30, 2015 Special Board Meeting. The issuance of the
proceed order was the most cost-effective way to address the winter
conditions and was recommended to be in the best interest of the State.

As a follow-up to the proceed order, we are submitting Change Order
No. G-5 in the total amount of $94,256.11 for your information/review.
Although- this change order does not require board approval,
Construction desired to keep management and the Board of Directors
apprised of the cost savings to the State of lllinois.

RW/ssb

17



FY16 CDB BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE

DATE TIME LOCATION

Chicago, Springfield &

July 14, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

August 11, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
CANCELED Chicago, Springfield &

September 8§, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
RESCHEDULED Chicago, Springfield &

September 15, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

October 13, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
SPECIAL MEETING Chicago, Springfield &

October 30, 2015 10.00 a.m. Coliinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

November 10, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
CANCELED Chicago, Springfield &

December 8, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
RESCHEDULED Chicago, Springfield &

December 15, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
- Chicago, Springfield &

January 12, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

February 9, 2016 11.00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springdfield &

March 8, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

April 12, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

May 10, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
. Chicago, Springfield &

June 14, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference




